
Dear Councillor, 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING JOINT ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 3RD APRIL 2018

The next meeting of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 3rd April 2018 at 5.30 pm.  Entrance 
to the Town Hall during the evening can be gained from the doors on St Thomas’s Road, opposite 
the Police Station.  

The agenda and accompanying reports for consideration at the meeting are enclosed. 

The agenda papers are being sent to both appointed and substitute Members.  Any appointed 
Member who cannot attend on Tuesday 3 April is asked to first contact their substitute to see if he 
or she can attend instead.  Then please contact Ruth Rimmington either by telephone or email at 
the address below to give their apology with an indication of whether the substitute Member will 
attend. 

Yours sincerely

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive of Chorley Council 

Ruth Rimmington
Democratic and Member Services Officer 
E-mail: ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk
Tel: (01257) 515118
Fax: (01257) 515150

Distribution

All members of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee

Councillors
Councillors Alistair Bradley (Chorley Council), Paul Walmsley (Chorley Council), Martin Boardman 
(Chorley Council), Neil Cartwright (Preston City Council), Councillor Moss (Preston City Council), 
Councillor John Potter (Preston City Council), Jon Hesketh (South Ribble Borough Council), 
Councillor Joseph Hughes MBE (South Ribble Borough Council), Rebecca Noblet (South Ribble 
Borough Council), County Councillor Michael Green (Lancashire County Council), Jim Marsh 
(Lancashire County Council) and Barrie Yates (Lancashire County Council). 



CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING 
JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE

AGENDA

1 Appointment of Chair for the Meeting  

2 Welcome by Chair and Introductions  

3 Apologies for absence  

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

5 Declarations of Any Interests  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in 
respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain 
in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In 
either case you must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter.

6 National Planning Policy Framework  (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of Central Lancashire Planning Policy Officers

7 Supporting Housing Delivery through Developer Contributions - Summary 
Overview  (Pages 15 - 18)

Report of Director (Business, Development and Growth) (Chorley Council)

8 Central Lancashire Employment and Skills Supplementary Planning Document  
(Pages 19 - 22)

Report of the Director (Business, Development and Growth) (Chorley Council)

9 Local Plan Review Update  

A verbal report will be presented at the meeting.

10 Central Lancashire Local Development Scheme  (Pages 23 - 32)

Report of Central Lancashire Planning Policy Officers



11 City Deal Update  

A verbal report will be presented at the meeting. This will include and update of the 
Central Lancashire Transport Plan.

12 Dates of Future Meetings  

To note that provisionally the next meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee is to be held 
at Lancashire County Council, County Hall, Preston on 5 June 2018 at 5.30pm. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday 30 January 2018

MINUTES OF CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING JOINT 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 30 January 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Jon Hesketh, (South Ribble Council), Cliff Hughes 
(South Ribble Council), Paul Walmsley (Chorley Council), 
Peter Moss (Preston City Council), J Potter (Preston City 
Council), Chris France (Chorley Council) (Reserve), Roy Lees 
(Chorley Council) (Reserve), Jim Marsh (Lancashire County 
Council) and Barrie Yates (Lancashire County Council)

OFFICERS: Jonathan Noad (Planning Manager) - South Ribble Council, 
Keith Molloy (Enterprise Manager) - South Ribble Council Zoe 
Whiteside (Development and Regeneration Manager) - Chorley 
Council, Mike Molyneaux (Planning Policy Manager) - Preston 
City Council, Chris Hayward (Assistant Director (Principal 
Planning Officer) - Preston City Council, Chris Blackburn 
(Senior Planning Officer) - Preston City Council, Marcus 
Hudson (Head of Planning) - Lancashire County Council and 
Dave Lee (Democratic Services Officer) – South Ribble Council

OTHER MEMBERS: 0

PUBLIC: 0

55 Appointment of Chair for the Meeting

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:

That Councillor Hughes be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

56 Welcome by Chair and Introductions

The Chairman, Councillor Hughes, welcomed those present to the meeting.

It was reported that this would be Mike Molyneux’s last meeting of the Joint Advisory 
Committee at Preston City Council. The Joint Advisory Committee thanked him for 
his excellent contribution to the work of this committee (and the wider areas) and 
wished him every success for the future.

57 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Martin Boardman 
(Chorley Borough Council), Alistair Bradley (Chorley Borough Council), Neil 
Cartwright (Preston City Council), Susan Whittam (Substitute, Preston City Council), 
Mike Nelson (Substitute, South Ribble Borough Council) and County Councillor 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 4



2

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday 30 January 2018

Michael Green (Lancashire County Council) and Heather McManus (South Ribble 
Borough Council).

58 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interest declared.

59 Minutes of the Last Meeting

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory 
Committee meeting held on 5 September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

60 Local Plan Review

The Joint Advisory Committee considered a report by officers from Chorley Borough 
Council outlining the resource implications for undertaking a review of the Central 
Lancashire Local Development Plan (currently known as the ‘Core Strategy’ of the 
Local Development Framework).

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:

That – 

1. a commitment be made to work in collaboration as Central Lancashire 
(Preston, Chorley and South Ribble) to develop and submit for approval to 
Secretary of State, a single Central Lancashire Local Development Plan (or 
Local Plan).

2. the costs for the staffing and non-staffing costs as set out in the report be 
shared.

61 Advisory Note for Electric Charging of Vehicles

The Committee considered a report by officers from Preston City Council on the 
planning implications in the growth of pure electric and hybrid vehicles, particularly in 
residential developments.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:

That – 

1. the report and the work on progressing supplementary planning guidance be noted.

2. support be given to progress through each authority in taking this forward.

62 Affordable Housing SPD

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 4



3

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday 30 January 2018

The Committee considered a report by officers from Preston City Council on the 
progress of the preparation of an updated Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.

63 Implementation of the Employment Skills SPD

The Chair informed the meeting that this item had been withdrawn.

64 Employment Land Review

The Committee considered a report by officers from Chorley Borough Council on the 
findings of the Central Lancashire Employment Land Study 2017.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.

65 CIL Update

Officers from Preston City Council provided a verbal update on CIL.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 

That the verbal update be noted.

66 City Deal Update

Officers from Lancashire County Council provided a verbal update on the City Deal.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 

That the verbal update be noted.

67 Preston City Transport Plan

Officers from Lancashire County Council gave a presentation to the Committee on 
Preston City Transport Plan.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 

That the presentation be noted.

68 Dates of Future Meetings

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 

That future meetings of the Joint Advisory Committee be held at 5.30pm on the 
following dates/host authority.

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 4



4

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday 30 January 2018

Date of Meeting Host Authority 
Tuesday 3 April 2018 (next meeting) Chorley
Tuesday 5 June 2018 Provisionally at Lancashire County 

Council (tbc)
Tuesday 4 September 2018 South Ribble
Tuesday 13 November 2018 Chorley
Tuesday 29 January 2019 Preston
Tuesday 26 March 2019 South Ribble

Chair Date

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 4



Central Lancashire Local Development Framework Report Template

                                                                                         
Report of Meeting Date

Central Lancashire Planning 
Policy Officers 

 
Joint Advisory Committee 3rd April 2018

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To provide members with an overview of the consultation proposals within the draft 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) published Monday 5th March 2018

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. To note the contents of the report

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

3. A number of key documents were published on Monday 5th March 2018 by MHCLG for 
consultation ahead of the implementation of a revised NPPF by the end of summer 2018. These 
are informed by the housing white paper, Fixing Our Broken Housing Market. 

4. These new policies will inform national planning policy and will impact on local and sub-regional 
plan-making including engagement (formal and informal) with neighbouring authorities and also 
development management. 

5. The consultations runs from 5th March 2018 until 10th May 2018 and it will be important to align 
the three councils’ responses where possible, given we are working collectively on a joint local 
development plan.

6. The purpose of this paper is to provide a very high level summary of the proposed NPPF, 
focussing on the proposed changes. It will not include all the detailed proposals or consultation 
questions, rather highlight those of particular importance or where there are likely to be significant 
implications or risks. The paper is structured to list in bullet points the main proposals or policy 
measures and then where relevant, detail any associated risks of significance. 

7. The MHCLG have published two documents, the full draft NPPF and a summary of the 
consultation proposals. The NPPF is the single document which provides the statutory guidance 
for plan-making in England and has material weight in plan-making and development management 
decisions.

8. The direction of travel for these policies is very much about accelerating house building and 
achieving sustainable development which includes economic, social and environmental objectives. 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 6



At the heart of this is a presumption in favour of sustainable development. In short, this means that 
for plan-making, plans should seek to meet development needs of their area and strategic plans 
should as a minimum, meet the Objectively Assessed Need for housing as well as unmet needs 
from neighbouring areas, save application of policies that protect areas or assets or where there 
are adverse effects. For decision-taking, it means approving development which accords with an 
up-to-date plan or, where there are no policies or these are out of date, granting permission unless 
NPPF provides a policy reason to refuse ( for example protecting the areas) or any adverse impact 
of doing so would significant and demonstrable outweigh the benefits.

9. The paper needs to be considered in the context of the Central Lancashire Partnership for 
developing a local plan and what the implications may be for the review of the shared policies, in 
particular, the distribution of housing.

PLAN-MAKING 

10. There is the new requirement for authorities to review plan policies every five years following the 
date of adoption, with updates, if necessary, to reflect changing circumstances.

11. It allows planning authorities to work together to produce a joint local plan (the approach we are 
undertaking in Central Lancashire). For more detailed issues, local policies can be included either 
within the local plan or neighbourhood plans, collectively producing a development plan. 

12. Introduces the expectation that plans should use digital tools to assist consultation and 
presentation of policy. 

13. Local plans must address strategic priorities of an area looking ahead over a minimum of  15 years 
from adoption. 

14. Authorities working jointly and or strategically should prepare and maintain one or more 
statements of common ground and make public during plan-making. 

VIABILITY

15. There is a new approach to viability proposed through which local plans are expected to be able to 
demonstrate the developer contributions expected from development. Plans will define when and 
in what format viability assessments are required.

16. Proposals that all viability assessments are to be made publicly available. 

17. There may be a policy requirement to mandate the use of review mechanisms for large or multi-
phased development. 

18. Where an application complies with all relevant policies, there is no need for a viability 
assessment. 

HOUSING NEED AND THE HOUSING REQUIREMENT

19. There is a new standard method for the calculation of local housing need proposed (this was 
published earlier in the year and the fig
[...]
ired over the previous three 
years;

c) November 2020 and in subsequent years indicate that delivery was below 75% of housing required 
over the previous three years. 

NEXT STEPS 

52. The next steps for officers include: 

 Draft consultation responses for the respective three councils, aligning where possible and 
present to their portfolio holders for approval to submit to MHCLG by 10th May 2018. 

 Seek Counsel Opinion on the transitional implications for Central Lancashire in terms of 
development and any steps which may be taken to protect non-allocated sites from coming 
forward. 

 Follow up clarification with MHCLG on the HDT /housing needs figure and transitional 
arrangements for groups of authorities working together. 

 Develop a shared 5 year plan /trajectory to see what likely delivery to be achieved across 
Central Lancashire is. 

 Consider the resource implications of new measures.
 Continue to progress Local Plan review including robust partnership arrangements

Report Author Tel Email Doc ID
Zoe Whiteside 01257 515151 Zoe.whitesider@chorley.gov.uk

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 6



Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 6



Report of Meeting Date

Director (Business, Development 
and Growth), Chorley Council

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 
Joint Advisory Committee 3 April 2018

SUPPORTING HOUSING DELIVERY THROUGH DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS –
SUMMARY OVERVIEW

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To inform Members of the MHCLG’s consultation on “Supporting housing delivery through 
developer contributions” this proposes changes to the Community Infrastructure Levy and 
Section 106 Planning Obligations.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
3. A national consultation has been launched on a number of detailed proposals on the 

Community Infrastructure Levy such as removing the restriction of Section 106 pooling 
towards a single piece of infrastructure where a local authority has adopted CIL and 
speeding up the process of settin
[...]
frastructure Levy (CIL), and its relationship with planning obligations. The 
Review was published in February 2017. It found that the system of developer contributions 
was not as fast, simple, certain or transparent as originally intended. 

10. The Government announced a package of reforms at the Autumn Budget 2017 in response 
to the CIL Review. These reforms are intended to complement the proposed changes to 
viability in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and make the system of 
developer contributions more transparent and accountable.

SUPPORTING HOUSING DELIVERY THROUGH DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS 
(CONSULTATION)

  11. The MHCLG published this consultation setting out that the current system of developer 
contributions is not working as well as it should, is too complex and uncertain. The 
Government proposes reforms and changes which will provide continuity and certainty for 
developers in the short term. Annex A of the consultation poses 34 consultation questions 
and further details of the proposals. The government considers these reforms will benefit 
the local authorities who administer them, developers who pay them and the communities 
in which development takes place. The reforms that are being proposed in this consultation 
will enable the necessary supporting infrastructure to be built and to continue to support the 
delivery of affordable housing. The reforms proposed are:

12 Reducing complexity and increasing certainty:

 Remove the S106 pooling restriction in areas: 
 that have adopted CIL;
 where local authorities fall under a threshold based on the tenth percentile of average 

new build house prices, meaning CIL cannot be feasibly charged (those authorities 
where average new build prices are within the lowest 10% of those in England would 
have restrictions removed); or

 where development is planned on several strategic sites.
 
The government will retain the pooling restriction in other circumstances by ensuring that 
other tariff 
[...]
 London Mayoral CIL is providing funding towards Crossrail. The 
SIT would be additional to CIL and viability would be examined in public. Consultation 
will be undertaken on whether it should be used to fund both strategic and local 
infrastructure.

NEXT STEPS
16 Each authority will provide a separate response to this consultation by 10 May 2018 whilst 

Central Lancashire officers will make sure the responses are aligned. 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID

Alison Marland 01257 515281 21/03/18

https://www.gov.uk/gover
nment/uploads/system/up
loads/attachment_data/fil
e/685428/Developer_Con
tributions_Consultation.p

df

Agenda Page 18 Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/685428/Developer_Contributions_Consultation.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/685428/Developer_Contributions_Consultation.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/685428/Developer_Contributions_Consultation.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/685428/Developer_Contributions_Consultation.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/685428/Developer_Contributions_Consultation.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/685428/Developer_Contributions_Consultation.pdf


Report of Meeting Date

Jonathan Noad 
Central Lancashire Strategic Planning

Joint Advisory Committee  3rd April 2018 

CENTRAL LANCASHIRE EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - NATIONAL SKILLS 
ACADEMY FOR CONSTRUCTION CLIENT BASED APPROACH 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To seek the support of the Joint Advisory Committee for a submission to the Construction 
Industry Training Board of an application for the approval of Client Based Approach Status. 

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. The Joint Advisory Committee is recommended to approve the submission to the 
Construction Industry Training Board of an application for the approval of Client Based 
Approach Status

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

3. This report sets out details of how the adoption of a Client Based Approach across the use 
and operation of the Central Lancashire Employment and Skills Supplementary Planning 
Document will assist significantly in the delivery, reporting and monitoring of outputs specific 
to the construction sector. The Construction Sector has been identified by the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership as a priority sector for Lancashire and the ability to support the Sector 
through skills development and a local employment programme will have wider economic 
benefit to the local area. 

4. The intention is to submit an application to the Construction Industry Training Board for Client 
Based Approach status and subject to approval, this would provide a simple and effective 
nationally recognised framework for the use of key performance indicators linked to a 
reporting and monitoring structure. 

5. The adoption of the CITB Client Based Approach would not be prescriptive and applicants 
working on sites which trigger the SPD Employment and Skills requirements may choose not 
to adopt the approach and to implement, monitor and report through their own processes. 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 8



2

What the CITB approach does do is provide a simple, nationally agreed and recognised 
approach. 

6. In addition to the support available through CITB, once Client Based status has been 
granted, additional administrative and technical support is being provided locally through 
Callico and Preston’s College through the Central Lancashire Construction Skills Hub partner 
organisations to CITB in the area. On this basis a simple referral mechanism can be 
established where applications trigger the SPD requirement. 

7. Should an application for Client based approach be granted CITB will provide initial training 
on the operation of the framework and also provide wider insight into the work 
[...]
toring and reporting to the relevant local 
authority in accordance with any approved plan and related performance indicators agreed 
through the approval process. 

17. As part of the suggested approach in Central Lancashire in response to the SPD, CITB have 
offered to provide training to development management staff engaged in this work providing 
an overview and insight into construction skills requirements and how the Client Based 
Approach will operate day to day. 

CONCLUSIONS

18. For the reasons set out above, the submission of an application to the Construction Industry 
Training Board for a Client Base approach across Central Lancashire presents a unique 
opportunity. Adopting a client based approach in connection with the operational 
management and delivery of the Central Lancashire Employment and Skills Supplementary 
Planning Document will provide for the most effective system of supporting the delivery of 
the outcomes outlined in the SPD (specifically as they relate to the construction phases of 
development), to the benefit of the local area, its residents and businesses. 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID
Jonathan Noad 01772 625206 March 2018 ***

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date

Central Lancashire Planning 
Policy Officers

Central Lancashire Strategic Planning 
Joint Advisory Committee 3rd April 2018

CENTRAL LANCSHIRE (DRAFT) LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
SCHEME APRIL 2018-2021 

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To provide details of the updated Central Lancashire Local Development Scheme April 
2018-2021.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. To note the contents of the report. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
3. This report presents the contents of the draft Central Lancashire Local Development 

Scheme (LDS). This is a statutory document which councils are required to publish on their 
websites, which identify new planning policy which is required and how and when these are 
to be prepared. 

Confidential report
Please 
[...]
bsites.

The LDS is produced jointly to reflect the joint working between the three authorities, 
specifically the existing Core Strategy adopted in 2012 and the commitment to undertake a 
review of the Core Strategy and three Local Plans, in order to produce a single Central 
Lancashire Local Plan. There will be allocation plans and maps prepared for each local 
authority area as part of this work. 

The three Councils of Preston, Chorley and South Ribble have reached a consensus that the 
Joint Core Strategy requires a review of the policies and each has taken a formal decision to 
commence this work, working collaboratively to produce a single Plan. As this is a review, with 
commonalities across the three areas operating as a single housing market area and 
functioning economic area, it is not envisaged to be as comprehensive as starting the entire 
process from the beginning. 

This document describes the programme for the review of the Local Plan which will include a 
comprehensive review of the existing development plan policies, refreshing the required 
evidence base, inviting a call for sites and producing a draft publication plan for consultation 
ahead of an examination in public for adoption.  

Within the area, there is joint working with the Central Lancashire authorities (made up of 
Chorley, Preston City and South Ribble Borough Councils). This work has included the 
adoption of a joint Central Lancashire Core Strategy in July 2012 as well as a variety of 
Supplementary Planning Documents, which form part of the Local Plan.

Purpose of the Document

This document covers the three year period between April 2018 and March 2021.  It 
supersedes the previous LDS's which have been operating separately in the three authorities.  

The Local Development Scheme includes the following information:  

Details of the high level programme for the undertaking of a review of the existing 
statutory development plan including the Central Lancashire Core Strategy, C
[...]
nsport Strategy ( to Include Walking and Cycling) 
 Local Plan Viability Assessment
 Employment (already complete)?
 Flood Risk/Drainage?

Agenda Page 31 Agenda Item 10



8

Monitoring and Review 

Each authority monitors the delivery of the Local Plan including policy achievement, targets and 
milestones such as housing land availability and housing delivery. The annual monitoring reports 
review document preparation progress over the preceding year compared to the targets and 
milestones set out by the authorities in the LDS. 

The latest monitoring reports for each of the councils can be viewed at each of the authorities' 
websites: 

Preston

http://www.preston.gov.uk/yourservices/planning/planning-policy/monitoring/

South Ribble

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2017%20South%20Ribble%20Monitoring%20Rep
ort.pdf

Chorley

http://chorley.gov.uk/Documents/Planning/Planning%20Policy/FINAL%20Chorley%20Local%20Pl
an%20Authority%20Monitoring%20Report%202017.pdf

Agenda Page 32 Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 National Planning Policy Framework
	7 Supporting Housing Delivery through Developer Contributions - Summary Overview
	8 Central Lancashire Employment and Skills Supplementary Planning Document
	10 Central Lancashire Local Development Scheme
	Central Lancashire LDS 2018-2020.doc




Minutes of the meeting


Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 3 April 2018

MINUTES OF CENTRAL LANCASHIRE STRATEGIC PLANNING JOINT 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 3 April 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), and Councillors 
Paul Walmsley, Neil Cartwright and Jon Hesketh

OFFICERS: Mark Lester (Director of Business, Development and 
Growth), Zoe Whiteside (Development and Regeneration 
Manager, Chorley Council), Alison Marland (Principal 
Planning Officer, Chorley Council), Chris Hayward 
(Director of Development), Preston City Council), 
Chris Blackburn (Senior Planning Officer, Preston City 
Council), John Crellin (Preston City Council), 
Jonathan Noad (Director of Planning and Property, South 
Ribble Borough Council), Steve Brown (South Ribble 
Borough Council), Emma Prideaux (Lancashire County 
Council) and Keith Molloy (Enterprise Manager, South 
Ribble Borough Council)

1 Appointment of Chair for the Meeting

Decision: That Councillor Alistair Bradley be appointed Chair for the meeting.

2 Welcome by Chair and Introductions

The Chair, Councillor Alistair Bradley, welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked 
those present to introduce themselves.

3 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Martin Boardman 
(Chorley Council), County Councillor Michael Green and Councillor Clifford Hughes 
(South Ribble Borough Council).  

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting

Decision: That the minutes of the Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint 
Advisory Committee meeting held on 30 January 2018 be approved as a correct 
record.



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 3 April 2018

5 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of interests received.

6 National Planning Policy Framework

Zoe Whiteside (Development and Regeneration Manager, Chorley Council) presented 
the report which provided members with an overview of the consultation proposals 
within the draft National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) published on 5 March 
2018.  

The direction of travel for these policies is very much about accelerating house 
building and achieving sustainable development which includes economic, social and 
environmental objectives.  There is the new requirement for authorities to review plan 
policies every five years following the date of adoption, with updates, if necessary, to 
reflect changing circumstances.  Local plans must address strategic priorities of an 
area looking ahead over a minimum of 15 years from adoption.

Members considered the different areas of the NPPF.  It was noted that not all areas 
have a Neighbourhood Plan.  The figures relating to the housing delivery test are 
subject to agreement and a future discussion will be required on the commitment to 
these numbers.  

Decision: That the report be noted.   

7 Supporting Housing Delivery through Developer Contributions - Summary 
Overview

Alison Marland (Principal Planning Officer, Chorley Council) presented the report 
which informed Members of the MHCLG’s consultation on “Supporting housing 
delivery through developer contributions” this proposes changes to the Community 
Infrastructure Levy and Section 106 Planning Obligations.

The reforms proposed are: reducing complexity and increasing certainty, supporting 
swifter development, increasing market responsiveness and improving transparency 
and increasing accountability.  

Members noted this is positive in respect of viability assessments, although the 
assessments will need to be thorough.  As these will be done in advance there is the 
potential that the assessments will be out of date.  

Decision: That the report be noted.   

8 Central Lancashire Employment and Skills Supplementary Planning Document

Jonathan Noad, (Director of Planning and Property, South Ribble Borough Council), 
presented the report which sought the support of the Joint Advisory Committee for a 
submission to the Construction Industry Training Board of an application for the 
approval of Client Based Approach Status.

The adoption of the CITB Client Based Approach would not be prescriptive and 
applicants working on sites which trigger the SPD Employment and Skills 



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 3 April 2018

requirements may choose not to adopt the approach and to implement, monitor and 
report through their own processes.

Decision: Approval granted for the submission to the Construction Industry 
Training Board of an application for the approval of Client Based Approach 
Status

9 Local Plan Review Update

Zoe Whiteside (Development and Regeneration Manager, Chorley Council) gave an 
update.  A bid has been submitted to the government for £250,000 towards the review.  
Four positions were advertised and shortlisting will be undertaken this week with 
interviews scheduled for 20 April.  

Officers would be meeting to discuss arrangements early May to resolve issues 
relating to governance and ICT.  

Mark Lester (Director (Business, Development and Growth), Chorley Council) 
suggested that a proposal be brought to the next meeting to consider how the Central 
Lancashire authorities can work together on their economic strategies.  

Decision: 
1. To note the progress on the Local Plan review 
2. To consider how the Central Lancashire authorities can work together on 

their economic strategies at the next meeting.  

10 Central Lancashire Local Development Scheme

Zoe Whiteside (Development and Regeneration Manager, Chorley Council) presented 
a report which set out the contents of the draft Central Lancashire Local Development 
Scheme (LDS). 

This is a statutory document which councils are required to publish on their websites, 
and identifies new planning policy required, and how and when these are to be 
prepared.  Each Council will need to take this document through their respective 
decision making processes.  

Members noted the high level programme for the review of the Central Lancashire 
Local Plan.  

Decision: That the report be noted.   

11 City Deal Update

Chris Hayward (Director of Development, Preston City Council) gave an update.  

Agreement has been reached with LCC to assemble three parcels of land required.  A 
number of partners are contributing to the cost of this.  Compulsory purchase orders 
have been submitted and work is expected to commence on site in November 2019.  

Works to Preston City Centre is almost complete, including Fishergate to the bus 
station and the bus station and car park.  



Central Lancashire Strategic Planning Joint Advisory Committee Tuesday, 3 April 2018

Consultation was complete in relation to the Broughton corridor and works were now 
at detailed design stage.  

Works to the Penwortham bypass and Bamber Bridge town centre are ongoing.  

Members were also updated on the ongoing consultation regarding the Open Space, 
Playing Pitches and Recreation Strategy.  The consultation will form the evidence 
base for the new strategy.  The assessment report is expected in July, with 
recommendations in September. 

Decision: That the report be noted.   

12 Dates of Future Meetings

 5 June 2018 at 5.30pm
 4 September 2018 at 5.30pm
 13 November at 5.30pm 
 29 January 2019 at 5.30pm
 26 March 2019 at 5.30pm

Chair Date 


